Oil-free compressor stations
Installation and Operating Instructions
0678106020L02
 17
08
V
00
4

Spare parts for membrane-drying unit
When ordering spare parts, always quote
the type designation (e.g. WA-038/0835-
43B-01) and the serial number.
Article no. Spare parts for the
membrane drying sta-
tion
1650-981-0000 Purge air nozzle set
1650-101-00 Sintered filter
1610-121-00 Fine filter cartridge 3 µm
9000-416-0035ET Fine filter cartridge
0.01 µm
3.3	 Accessories
Accessories for compressor stations
When ordering accessories, always
quote the type designation (e.g. WA-
038/0643 1000) and the serial number.
Item no. Spare parts / accessories
Pressure reducer
Quick-release coupling
(art. no. 9000-312-03)
Hose adapter pieces for SW 10
(art. no. 9000-312-06)
Hose adapter pieces for SW 6
(art. no. 9000-311-46)
Operating time counter
Clip*
(art. no. 0835-999-00)
20 to 22 Transport roller, complete
(art. no. 0643 0100)1)
*Clip for WA-025 to WA-062
1) available as optional accessory for WA-038
mobile AK, WA-061 mobile AK, WA-062 mobile
AK, WA-065 mobile AK, WAG-132 mobile K
3.4	 Wear parts and spare parts
Spare parts for compressor station with
membrane-drying unit
When ordering spare parts, always quote
the type designation (e.g. WA-038/0835-
43B-01) and the serial number.
Item no. Spare parts for the compressor
station
1 Compressor
2 Vessel without stopper
3 Pressure switch
4 Start-up solenoid valve (not shown
in pictures)
5 Condensate solenoid valve
7 Pressure hose
8 Air intake filter, complete
Air intake filter cartridge
9 Pressure gauge
10 Safety Valve
11 Vibration damper
12 Condenser
13 Manual condensate drain (not
shown in all pictures)
EN
0678106020L02  1708V004� 15
Product description
4	 Technical data
For detailed information on the technical
data of the compressor units, refer to the
assembly and operating instructions "Oil-
free piston compressors KK and piston
vacuum pumps KV".
EN
16� 0678106020L02  1708V004
Product description
5	 Pressure tank
5.1	 Overview
Pressure vessels from Behälter-Werk Burgau GmbH are installed in the units.
The instructions for use given below apply to the following types of pressure vessel:
 Type Pressure1) Vessel2) APP3) c4) Remark5)
316033 / 0834-000-010 PS 8 bar V 3 l A c = 1.0 mm 2
316053 / 0654-0900 PS 8 bar V 3 l A c = 1.0 mm 2
316030 / 0833-320-60 PS 11 bar V 10 l A c = 1.0 mm 4; 5
316034 / 5430-200-51 PS 10 bar V 25 l B c = 0 mm 1; 6
316016 / 4220-200-50 PS 10 bar V 55 l A c = 1.0 mm 3; 5
235791 /5450-200-90 PS 11 bar V 90 l A c = 1.0 mm 4
For serial number and build year refer to the labelling on the vessel.
1)Pressure Maximum operating pressure PS in bar
2)Vessel Vessel volume V in litres
3)Application (APP) A = Pressure vessel for compressors
B = Pressure vessel for stationary systems
4)Corrosion allowance c in mm
Maximum tempera-
ture
+100 °C
Minimum temperature -10 °C
Medium Air/nitrogen
5)Remark 1: The vessel is capable of sustained operation within a pressure fluctua-
tion range of
1.6 bar (10% PS).
2: The vessel is capable of sustained operation within a pressure fluctua-
tion range of
1.6 bar (20% PS).
3: The vessel is capable of sustained operation within a pressure fluctua-
tion range of
2.0 bar (20% PS).
4: The vessel is capable of sustained operation within a pressure fluctua-
tion range of
2.2 bar (20% PS).
5: The wall thicknesses must not be less than 2 mm.
6: The condensate must be drained at internal pressure in accordance
with the operating instructions.
Applied standards EN 286-1:1998

The following information is required when or-
dering spare parts:
–– Type designation and item number
–– Order number as appears on the spare parts
list
–– Quantity required
–– Exact shipping address
–– Shipping information
Repairs/return delivery
Ensure that the unit is depressurized before
transport! Use the original packaging when re-
turning units, if possible. Always pack the units
in a plastic bag. Use recyclable packing materi-
al.
Return delivery address:
Dürr Technik GmbH & Co. KG
Pleidelsheimer Straße 30
74321 Bietigheim-Bissingen
-Germany-
International addresses for Dürr Technik
www. duerr-technik.com
Addresses
EN
Dürr Technik GmbH & Co. KG
Pleidelsheimer Strasse 30
74321 Bietigheim-Bissingen
Germany
Fon: +49 7142-90 22 -0